504402868 06/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4449565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 040587/0624	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	06/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELL SOFTWARE INC.	
Street Address:	4 POLARIS WAY	
City:	ALISO VIEJO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15214622
Application Number:	15237978
Application Number:	15186877
Application Number:	15139672
Application Number:	15067643
Application Number:	14826770
Application Number:	14690600
Application Number:	14666918
Application Number:	14665292
Application Number:	14718804

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7147558290

Email: kristin.azcona@lw.com, IPDOCKET@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030786-0747

PATENT REEL: 042731 FRAME: 0327

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA	
SIGNATURE:	/kja/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2017	
Total Attachments: 3		

source=Seahawk - Patent (Second Lien) Release R_F No. 040587_0624#page1.tif source=Seahawk - Patent (Second Lien) Release R_F No. 040587_0624#page2.tif source=Seahawk - Patent (Second Lien) Release R_F No. 040587_0624#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 042731 FRAME: 0328

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of June 5, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by **CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH**, as collateral agent for the Lenders and the other Secured Parties (the "Agent"), in favor of **DELL SOFTWARE INC.** ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2016, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 10, 2016, at Reel/Frame No. 040587/0624 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Registered Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Released Registered Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Released Registered Patents, and reassign any all rights, title and interest in the same to Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Released Registered Patents, and any and right, title and interest of the Agent in such Released Registered Patents, including all goodwill associated therewith, is hereby assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Grantor.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\89369480.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Mikhail Faybusovich

Title:

Authorized Signatory

By: Name:

Karim Rahimtoola

Title:

Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 040587/0624

Application		
Number	Jurisdiction	File Date
15/214622	United States of America	2016-07-20
15/237978	United States of America	2016-08-16
15/186877	United States of America	2016-06-20
15/139672	United States of America	2016-04-27
15/067643	United States of America	2016-03-11
14/826770	United States of America	2015-08-14
14/690600	United States of America	2015-04-20
14/666918	United States of America	2015-03-24
14/665292	United States of America	2015-03-23
14/718804	United States of America	2015-05-21

US-DOCS\89369480.3

RECORDED: 06/07/2017

PATENT REEL: 042731 FRAME: 0331